Ordinance No. 915-first Amended

An ordinance updating Title 7 of the Red Lodge City Code to adopt the most recent fire codes adopted by the State of Montana, updating fire regulations, and amending Title 7 of the Red Lodge City Code by repealing Chapters 2, 3 and 5.

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge no longer operates an ambulance service as described in Title 7 of the Red Lodge City Code;

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge now contracts for fire protection services with the Red Lodge Rural Fire District 7 through inter-local agreement and no longer operates its own fire department as described by Title 7 of the Red Lodge City Code;

WHEREAS, Underground Fuel Storage Tanks are regulated and inspected by the State of Montana and not the Red Lodge Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the State of Montana has adopted the 2015 International Fire Code and;

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge hereby adopts by reference the 2015 edition of the International Fire Code, regulating and governing the safeguarding of life and property from fire and explosion hazards arising from the storage, handling and use of hazardous substances, materials and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy of buildings and premises in the City of Red Lodge; providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefore

Now Therefore, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA;

The following portions of Title 7 of the Red Lodge City Code are amended as indicated below;

Chapter 2 AMBULANCE SERVICE

7-2-1 Inclusion in Red Lodge / Roberts Ambulance District

The entirety of the City of Red Lodge is included within the boundaries of the Red Lodge / Roberts Ambulance District (The District) as created by vote of the electorate in July of 2010. As such all ambulance services in the City shall be provided by the district in accordance with the districts provisions and requirements.

- 7-2-2 (Repealed)
- 7-2-3 (Repealed)
- 7-2-4 (Repealed)
- 7-2-5 (Repealed)
- 7-2-6 (Repealed)
- 7-2-7 (Repealed)

Chapter 3 FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

7-3-1 Agreement with Rural Fire District

The City of Red Lodge shall contract with the Red Lodge Rural Fire District (The District) for all fire protection services within the corporate limits. The contract shall be defined by mutually agreed upon interlocal agreement. The administration, authority, and structure of the department providing fire protection services to the City shall be defined by the requirements of the District board and by the interlocal agreement.

7-3-2 (Repealed)

7-3-3 (Repealed)

7-3-4 City Attorney to Assist.

The Fire Chief, when he/she so desires, may call upon the City Attorney to assist in investigating any fire of suspicious origin within the City limits.

- 7-3-5 (Repealed)
- 7-3-6 (Repealed)
- 7-3-7 (Repealed)
- 7-3-8 (Repealed)
- 7-3-9 (Repealed)

Chapter 5 UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS

7-5-1 Governed by State and Federal Regulation

All underground fuel storage tanks within the corporate limits of the City of Red Lodge shall be governed state and federal regulation. All such tanks must comply with all state and federal requirements.

- 7-5-2 (Repealed)
- 7-5-3 (Repealed)
- 7-5-4 (Repealed)

Be it ordained by the Council members of the City of Red Lodge.

First reading by the Council on the 22nd day of August 2017.

Second reading by the Council on the 12th day of September 2017.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY NO LESS THAN FOUR MEMBERS OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL THIS 12th DAY OF

Attest:

SEPTEMBER 2017 Intruch By:

-A Handon

Mike Schoenike, Mayor

Loni Hanson, City Clerk